the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Clarence Fire District No. 1 hereby authorizes the purchase of fire chief 

vehicles (2 x 2026 Chevrolet Tahoes & 1 x 2026 Chevrolet Silverado 2500) from Joe Basil Chevrolet utilizing 

the Erie County contract in the total sum not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00); 

and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Fire Commissioners is hereby 

authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to complete said purchase and to take any other actions 

required to effectuate this resolution.  MOTION by WORK, second by HAWES, all in favor, motion carried.